Figure 8.  Total escapement for Tucannon River spring Chinook salmon for the 1985-2007 run years.

Hatchery Mitigation Goal = 1,152

Tucannon River Spring Chinook Salmon Hatchery Evaluation Program August 2008
2007 Annual Report – Survival Rates  35

Adjusted Hatchery SAR

Using CWT recoveries from the RMIS database we adjusted Tucannon River spring Chinook
hatchery SARs to include all known recoveries from outside the basin.  Even after adjustment,
hatchery SARs for the 1985-2002 brood years were still well below the LSRCP survival goal of
0.87% (Table 23).  Increased fishing mortality resulted in higher adjusted SARs for the 1997 and
1998 brood years.  Since then, management changes (eliminating the adipose finclip, fishery
restrictions) should allow more fish to escape back to the Tucannon River.

Table 23.  Hatchery SARs adjusted for recoveries from outside the Tucannon River subbasin as reported in
the RMIS database.  (Data downloaded from RMIS database on 5/09/08).

Brood
Year

Estimated
Number
of Smolts

Expanded
Return to
Tucannon

Expanded
Other

Returnsa

Grand Total of
CWT Hatchery

Origin Recoveries

Original
Hatchery
SAR (%)

Adjusted
Hatchery
SAR (%)

1985 12,922 45 1 46 0.35 0.36
1986 153,725 339 15 354 0.22 0.23
1987 152,165 190 2 192 0.12 0.13
1988 146,200 447 26 473 0.31 0.32
1989 99,057 243 12 255 0.25 0.26
1990 85,500 28 0 28 0.03 0.03
1991 74,058 25 6 31 0.03 0.04
1992 87,752 81 19 100 0.09 0.11
1993 138,848 207 11 218 0.15 0.16
1994 130,069 34 0 34 0.03 0.03
1995 62,272 180 2 182 0.29 0.29
1996 76,219 260 4 264 0.34 0.35
1997 24,186 181 40 221 0.75 0.91
1998 127,939 830 216 1,046 0.65 0.82
1999 97,600 29 3 32 0.03 0.03
2000 102,099 175 1 176 0.17 0.17
2001 146,922 129 1 130 0.09 0.09
2002 123,586 133 0 133 0.11 0.11

Mean   0.22 0.25
Geometric Mean   0.14 0.15
a Includes expanded RMIS CWT recoveries from sources outside the Tucannon River subbasin (i.e., sport and
commercial fisheries, Tucannon strays in other river systems, etc.).

Tucannon River Spring Chinook Salmon Hatchery Evaluation Program August 2008
2007 Annual Report – Conclusions  36

Conclusions and Recommendations

Washington’s LSRCP hatchery spring Chinook salmon program has failed to return adequate
numbers of adults to meet the mitigation goal.  This has occurred because SARs of hatchery
origin fish have consistently been lower than predicted, even though hatchery returns